
 

 

 

17 June 2024 

At the conclusion of the Corporate, Finance, Properties  
and Tenders Committee 

 

Environment Committee 
 



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Grants and Sponsorship - Environmental Grants 

4.   Project Scope - Cooper Street and Adelaide Street Reserves, Surry Hills 

5.   Project Scope - Regent Street Reserve, Paddington 

6.   Public Art Advisory Panel, Design Advisory Panel and Design Advisory Residential 
Subcommittee - Reappointment of Members 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not
[...]
 
 

 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

Grants and Sponsorship - Environmental Grants 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

The City of Sydney’s Grants and Sponsorship Program supports initiatives and projects that 
build the social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. To achieve the 
objectives of the Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision, genuine partnership 
between government, business and the community is required. 

The provision of grants and sponsorships is a mechanism to further the aims identified in the 
City’s social, cultural, economic and environmental policies. Applications are assessed 
against these policies and against broad City objectives and plans. In this way, the City and 
the community act collaboratively to achieve the goals of Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision. 

The City advertised the Green Building Grant in the annual Grants and Sponsorship 
Program. 

For the Green Building Grant program, 13 eligible applications were received. This report 
recommends a total of 13 grants to a total value of $95,087 in cash for payment in the 
2024/25 financial year. 

On 22 August 2022, Council adopted a Grants and Sponsorship Policy. All grants in this 
report were assessed in accordance with the Grants and Sponsorship Policy, the Grants and 
Sponsorship Guidelines, the priorities set out in Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing 
the Vision and various other relevant City strategies and action plans. 

All grant recipients will be required to sign a contract, meet specific performance outcomes 
and acquit their grant. All figures in this report exclude GST. 

  

1

Item 3.



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash recommendations for the Green Building Grant program as 
shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST;  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship 
under terms consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; 
and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Recommended For Funding - Green Building Grant Program   

2



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney's Grants and Sponsorship Program supports residents, businesses 
and not-for-profit organisations to undertake initiatives and projects that build the 
social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. 

2. On 6 February 2024, the City announced that the Green Building Gran
[...]
ainage. 

The Draft Concept Plan was on public exhibition from 29 April to 27 May 2024. A letter was 
distributed in the local area and the proposal was exhibited on the City's website. The 
proposed works are supported by the community and the responses highlighted that an 
upgrade of this park would increase the current use of the park. 

The proposal includes provision of a shared path for people walking and bike riding and the 
use of simple, durable materials that reflect the local neighbourhood character. The existing 
paths are proposed to be widened and resurfaced to increase accessibility. The upgraded 
suite of furniture and fittings include seating, bins with dog bag dispensers, drinking fountain, 
signage, lighting and light poles to main paths. Planted areas will be increased, and turf 
areas improved through the reserves. One small tree will be removed (and replaced) to 
enable the works. 

This report recommends that Council endorse the proposed scope of works for the park 

refurbishment at Cooper Street and Adelaide Street Reserves, Surry Hills and increase the 

budget to cover the additional scope.   

1

Item 4.



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) endorse the scope of improvements to Cooper Street and Adelaide Street Reserves, 
Surry Hills as described in the subject report and shown in the Revised Concept Plan 
as Attachment B to the subject report, for progression to relevant approvals, 
preparation of construction documentation tender and construction; and 

(B) approve the additional funds required to deliver the project as outlined in Confidential 
Attachment D to the subject report. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Location Plan and Site Photos 

Attachment B. Revised Concept Plan 

Attachment C. Engagement Report 

Attachment D. Financial Implications (Confidential) 

  

2



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

Background 

1. The City has an ongoing small parks improvement p
[...]
 recommends that Council endorse the proposed scope of works for the park 
refurbishment at Regent Street Reserve, Paddington, and increase the budget to cover the 
additional scope.  

  

1

Item 5.



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) endorse the scope of improvements to Regent Street Reserve, Paddington as 
described in the subject report and shown in the Revised Concept Plan as Attachment 
B to the subject report, for progression to relevant approvals, preparation of 
construction documentation tender and construction; and 

(B) approve the additional funds required to deliver the project as outlined in Confidential 
Attachment D to the subject report. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Location Plan and Site Photos 

Attachment B. Revised Concept Plan 

Attachment C. Engagement Report 

Attachment D. Financial Implications (Confidential) 

  

2



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

Background 

1. The City has an ongoing small parks improvement program. This program is for parks 
which need upgrade or enhancement works, the replacement of end-of-life products, 
and to generally provide appropriate facilities for local residents. 

2. Regent Street Reserve is a local park located at 2A Regent Street, Paddington. It is 
bounded by residential and retail properties (refer to Attachment A). The site is 
approximately 838 square metres. 

3. The land is owned by the City of Sydney. 

4. Regent Street Reserve was identified for an upgrade due to the park's overall 
condition. 

5. Regent Street Reserve is characterised as a small park formed by a road closure, with 
patches of turf intersected by tired concrete paver paths. The space is enclosed by 
planting in raised sandstone wall garden beds consisting of groundcovers, shrubs and 
over 30 mature trees. It is bordered by residential and retail buildings to the east and 
the old St Johns Church grounds, which is now retail, on the western side. Regent 

[...]
t report 

13 

Engagement 
activities 
Overview of engagement  

1. Sydney Your Say webpage 

A Sydney Your Say webpage, https://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/proposed-works-

maintenance/your-feedback-proposed-design-regent-street-reserve-paddington was 

created. The page included an electronic copy of the revised concept design, survey and 

other key information about the consultation. 

2. Online feedback form via Survey Monkey 

The community and stakeholders were able to give feedback using an online feedback 

form. A link to the feedback form was provided on the Sydney Your Say website. 

3. Consultation letter   

A letter was posted to residents, inviting them to give feedback on the proposal. 495 letters 

were distributed. 

4. Community pop up session 

A pop-up consultation feedback session was held on Tuesday 26 March from 4pm to 

5:30pm. 

5. Signage 

Two signs were placed in the park directing people online to leave their feedback. 

6. Stakeholder email 

37 stakeholder emails were sent at the start of the consultation to people who had 

completed surveys during early consultation. 

 

 

 

28



Document is Restricted

29

CONFIDENTIAL 
By virtue of the Local Government Act 1993 Section 10A Paragraph 2



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

Public Art Advisory Panel, Design Advisory Panel and Design Advisory 
Residential Subcommittee - Reappointment of Members 

File No: X002289.005 

Summary 

In June 2022, Council endorsed the reappointment of the City's Design Advisory Panel 
(DAP), the Design Advisory Panel Residential Subcommittee (DAPRS) and the Public Art 
Advisory Panel (PAAP) until 30 June 2024.  

Council approved the establishment of Design Advisory Panel in April 2007. The Design 
Advisory Panel provides the City with independent expert advice on urban design, 
architecture, landscape architecture, heritage, public art, and sustainability matters, in 
accordance with its Terms of Reference. Appointed for an initial two-year term in 2007, 
Design Advisory Panel members have been reappointed for further terms between 2009 and 
2022. 

Council approved the establishment of Design Advisory Panel Residential Subcommittee in 
December 2017 and it was formed in 2018. The Design Advisory Panel Residential 
Subcommittee  provides independent expert advice on urban design, architecture, 
landscape architecture, heritage, and sustainability matters, for multi-unit residential (former 
SEPP 65) applications and other residential applications in accordance with its terms of 
reference, Housing SEPP and the Apartment Design Guide. 

Council approved the establishment of Public Art Advisory Panel in March 2007. The Public 
Art Advisory Panel  provides the City with independent expert advice on public art proposals 
including the assessment of public art proposals in private developments, on the 
implementation of the City’s public art program (City Art), and implementation of the City Art 
Public Art Strategy; ensuring a high standard of public art in the public domain of our City 
and through private and public development.  

The current two-year term for members on all panels will expire on the 30 June 2024. This 
report recommends re-appointment of all current and available members of the Design 
Advisory Panel, Design Advisory Panel Residential Subcommittee  and Public Art Advisory 
Panel for a further three years, amending the term (from two years) to align with all other 
City Panels, and updates to each Panel's Terms of Reference accordingly. This report also 
recommends a process for selecting new members through an Open Expression of Interest 
process.  

  

1

Item 6.



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council endorse the reappointment of the following Design Advisory Panel members 
for a further three-year term ending on 30 June 2027: Professor Ken Maher (Chair) 
AO, Peter Mould (Deputy Chair), Professor Kerry Clare, NSW Government Architect 
Abbie Galvin, Professor Richard Johnson AO, Emeritus Professor James Weirick, 
Emily McDaniel, Rachel Neeson and Che Wall; 

(B) Council endorse the reappointment of Professor Ken Maher AO as Chair of the Design 
Advisory Panel and Peter Mould as Deputy Chair for a further three-year term ending 
on 30 June 2027; 

(C) Council endorse the revised Design Advisory Panel Terms of Reference as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Lord 
Mayor, to appoint any new members to the Design Advisory Panel within the three-
year term as per the revised Terms of Reference as shown at Attachment B, should 
the need arise; 

(E) Council endorse the reappointment of the following Design Advisory Panel Residential 
Subcommittee members for a further three-year term ending on 30 June 2027: 
Professor Kerry Clare, Dr Libby Gallagher, Dr Michael Zanardo, Matthew Pullinger, 
Paul Berkemeier, Alexander Koll and Tony Caro; 

(F) Council endorse the reappointment of Professor Kerry Clare as Chair of the Design 
Advisory Panel Residential Subcommittee for a further three-year term ending on 30 
June 2027; 

(G) Council endorse the revised Design Advisory Panel Residential Subcommittee Terms 
of Reference as shown at Attachment D to the subject report; 

(H) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Lord 
Mayor, to appoint any new members to the Design Advisory Panel Residential 
Subcommittee within the three-year term, as per the revised Terms of Reference as 
shown in Attachment D, should the need arise. 

(I) Council endorse the reappointment of the following Public Art Advisory Panel 
members for a further three-year term ending on 30 June 2027: Felicity Fenner 
(Chair); Anne Loxley (Deputy Chair), Tony Albert; Judith Blackall; Professor Richard 
Johnson AO; Janet Laurence and Louise Zhang; 

(J) Council endorse the reappointment of Felicity Fenner as Chair of the Public Art 
Advisory Panel and Anne Loxley as Deputy Chair for a further three-year term ending 
on 30 June 2027; 

(K) Council endorse the revised Public Art Advisory Panel Terms of Reference as shown 
at Attachment F to the subject report; and 

2



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

(L) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Lord 
Mayor, to appoint any new members to the Public Art Advisory Panel within the three-
year term, as per the revised Terms of Reference as shown in Attachment F, should 
the need arise. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. List of Design Advisory Panel Members and Short Biographies 

Attachment B. Draft Terms of Reference of the Design Advisory Panel  

Attachment C. List of Design Advisory Panel Residential Subcommittee Members and 
Short Biographies 

Attachment D. Draft Terms of Reference of the Design Advisory Panel Residential 
Subcommittee  

Attachment E. List of Public Art Advisory Panel Members and Short Biographies 

Attachment F. Draft Terms of Reference of the Public Art Advisory Panel 

  

3



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

Background 

1. The City's Design Advisory Panel (DAP), Design Advisory Panel Residential 
Subcommittee (DAPRS) and Public Art Advisory Panel (PAAP) provide the City with 
independent expert and technical advice on policies, projects and operations that 
relate to city planning, urban design, architecture, landscape architecture, heritage, 
sustainable design and public art. 

2. Panel member knowledge, continuing involvement in complex projects and strategy 
development and expert advice is an essential and invaluable City resource for the 
development of policies and projects, and the assessment of planning, design and 
public art proposals and applications.  

Design Advisory Panel 

3. Council approved the establishment of DAP in April 2007. Members were appointed 
for an initial two-year term and then reappointed for further terms in March 2009, April 
2011, August 2013, December 2015, June 2017, June 2019, and June 2022. 

4. Current DAP members include Professor Ken Maher AO (Chair), Peter Mould (Deputy 
Chair), Professor Kerry Clare, NSW Government Architect Abbie Galvin, Professor 
Richard Johnson AO, Emeritus Professor James Weirick, Emily McDaniel, Rachel 
Neeson and Che Wall.  

5. Since its inception, DAP has reviewed and provided advice on over 600 development 
applications, planning proposals and pre-planning proposals, 235 city capital works 
and design proposals, 110 strategy and policy positions, masterplans, studies, and 
state significant projects and Panel members have helped investigate in-depth many 
key projects and proposals through smaller sub-committees.   

6. DAP has provided advice on the design and implementation of important city-shaping 
strategies and projects, including Sustainable Sydney 2030, Sustainable Sydney 2030-
2050 Continuing the Vision, Green Square Town Centre, the transformation of George 
Street into a world class pedestrian and light rail boulevard and many other private 
developments, planning proposals and development applications - highlighting the 
City's ongoing commitment to excellence in urban design and planning. 

7. In March 2019, the DAP participated in the City's 'Sydney 2050, your ideas for our 
city's future' workshop with all the City's other advisory panels. This was an 
appropriate continuation of its ongoing engagement with strategic planning at the City, 
and its involvement in the evolution of Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the 
Vision, the City's updated community strategic plan.  

8. Based on the value provided to the City by the current diversity of skills and 
experience of DAP membership, its corporate knowledge and familiarity with ongoing 
complex development applications, urban design strategies, major projects, and the 
impact of the City's planning strategies, and willingness to continue, it is recommended 
that all of the current members of the Panel be reappointed for a further term of three 
years to 30 June 2027. Many of the key projects take many years to be realised and 
the continued membership of the Panel provides streamlined and consistent advice. 

  

4



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

9. In accordance with Part 4 of the DAP Terms of Reference, it is recommended that 
Professor Ken Maher AO be reappointed as Chair of the DAP for a further term of 
three years. It is also recommended that Peter Mould be appointed Deputy Chair for a 
further three-year term. 

Design Advisory Panel Terms of Reference 

10. The Terms of Reference for the DAP were originally developed and approved in 2007. 
The Terms of Reference were the subject of review in 2011, 2017 and again in 2022. 
In June 2022, Council approved the revised terms of reference and delegated authority 
to the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Lord Mayor, to further revise the 
terms of reference as required.  

11. The Terms of Reference of the Design Advisory Panel are proposed to be revised, in 
line with best practice and are attached in draft form (Additions in underlined text and 
deletions in strikethrough).  

12. Currently one vacancy exists and it is recommended one additional member be added 
to ensure a sufficient number of members at meetings in case of conflicts. One of 
these members will also be considered as an overlap member with the PAAP. These 
will be filled through the Expression of Interest Register outlined in the Terms of 
Reference. 

Design Advisory Panel Residential Subcommittee (DAPRS) 

13. Since its meeting inception in September 2018, the DAPRS has assisted the City in its 
promotion and delivery of high-quality built environments and design excellence. It has 
supported and supplemented the DAP and the work of the City's Planning 
Assessments Unit.  

14. Current DAPRS members are Professor Kerry Clare (Chair), Paul Berkemeier, Tony 
Caro, Dr Libby
[...]
 the Design Advisory Panel Residential Subcommittee 
are attached (Additions in underlined text and deletions in strikethrough). 

Public Art Advisory Panel (PAAP) 

25. Council approved the establishment of PAAP in March 2007. Members were appointed 
for an initial two-year term and then reappointed for further terms in September 2009, 
September 2011, October 2013, December 2015, October 2017, September 2019, 
and June 2022. 

26. Current PAAP members are Felicity Fenner (Chair), Anne Loxley (Deputy Chair), Tony 
Albert, Judith Blackall, Professor Richard Johnson, Janet Laurence, and Louise 
Zhang.  

27. Panel member Professor Richard Johnson is the representative DAP member on 
PAAP, ensuring appropriate and consistent advice on cross-over projects.  

28. Since the Panel's previous reappointment in June 2022, the PAAP has met 12 times. 
In that time, it has played a leading role in implementing the City Art Public Art 
Strategy 2011 and in formulating clear directions, criteria and processes for the 
commissioning of public art.  

29. PAAP has offered advice to staff in City Projects and Property, City Life, City Planning, 
Development and Transport, City Design, and Strategy and Urban Analytics on a 
range of projects involving artists. 

30. PAAP has provided advice to Council on proposals and the provision of public art in 
private developments to ensure the quality of public art is in keeping with the City's 
high standards for new development through Design Excellence, Voluntary Planning 
Agreements, and the Development Application process.  

  

6



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

31. PAAP members are included in Evaluation Panels established by the City to select 
artists and public artworks in the Local Government Area. The Evaluation Panels 
generally include between two and three PAAP members. In certain situations, 
external experts are invited to participate, for example, in the selection of public art 
projects proposed for the Eora Jo
[...]
g minutes are the report of the Advisory Panel. 

7.4 The approved meeting minutes include advice sheets on specific projects reviewed by the 
Advisory Panel. Advice sheets will be made available to the City and to relevant proponents. 

7.5 Summaries of advice provided by the Advisory Panel in relation to particular applications may 
be included in Council reports. 

8. Review  
8.1 The terms of reference of the Advisory Panel will be reviewed every two years at the end of 

each term.  

9. Remuneration 
9.1 Panel members will be paid sitting fees for attending the Panel meetings. Government, peak 

bodies, and large business representatives may be asked to opt out. 

 

  

50


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Grants and Sponsorship - Environmental Grants
	Attachment A - Recommended for Funding - Green Building Grant

	4 Project Scope - Cooper Street and Adelaide Street Reserves, Surry Hills
	Attachment A - Location Plan and Site Photos
	Attachment B - Revised Concept Plan
	Attachment C - Engagement Report
	Attachment D - Financial Implications (Confidential)

	5 Project Scope - Regent Street Reserve, Paddington
	Attachment A - Location Plan and Site Photos
	Attachment B - Revised Concept Plan
	Attachment C - Engagement Report
	Attachment D - Financial Implications (Confidential)

	6 Public Art Advisory Panel, Design Advisory Panel and Design Advisory Residential Subcommittee - Reappointment of Members
	Attachment A - List of Design Advisory Panel Members and Short Biographies
	1. List of members
	2. Biographies

	Attachment B - Draft Terms of Reference of the Design Advisory Panel
	1. Purpose
	1.1 The Design Advisory Panel (the Advisory Panel) has been established to provide officers of the City of Sydney Council (the City) with high level independent expert advice and expertise on urban design, architecture, landscape architecture, heritag...
	1.2 These terms of reference set out the rules th

Minutes of the meeting


Environment Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Environment Committee - 17 June 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) 

Emelda Davis, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, Councillor 

Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM and 

Councillor Adam Worling (Deputy Chair). 

At the commencement of business at 3.46pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and 
Worling. 

Councillor Ellsmore left the meeting of the Environment Committee at 4.03pm, prior to discussion 
on Item 6 and returned at 4.08pm, after the vote on Item 6. Councillor Ellsmore was not present at, 
or in sight of, the meeting during discussion or voting on Item 6. 

Hybrid Meeting Arrangements 

The Chair (the Lord Mayor) advised that Councillors Chan and Weldon were attending the meeting 
of the Environment Committee remotely, via audio visual link, pursuant to the provisions of clause 
4.20 of the Code of Meeting Practice. 

The meeting of the Environment Committee concluded at 4.08pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Worling, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor) –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Committee of Monday 6 May 2024, as 
circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 

 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore disclosed a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 on the agenda, 
in that she has a friendship with one of the members of the Design Advisory Residential 
Subcommittee, Dr Michael Zanardo.  

Councillor Ellsmore stated that she would not be voting on this matter. 

Councillor Adam Worling disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 on the 
agenda, in that Abbie Galvin is recommended for appointment on the City’s Design Advisory Panel, 
whom he sits on the Central Sydney Planning Committee with. Councillor Worling considers that 
this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not require further action in the 
circumstances because he has not discussed the proposed reappointments with Abbie, nor has he 
discussed her current or future position on the Panel. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Environment Committee. 

The Environment Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Grants and Sponsorship - Environmental Grants 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash recommendations for the Green Building Grant program as shown 
at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer 
agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship under terms 
consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set 
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update 
will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Environment Committee, this recommendation was moved by 
Councillor Worling, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried unanimously.) 

S117676 



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 

 

 

Item 4 

Project Scope - Cooper Street and Adelaide Street Reserves, Surry Hills 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) endorse the scope of improvements to Cooper Street and Adelaide Street Reserves, Surry 
Hills as described in the subject report and shown in the Revised Concept Plan as 
Attachment B to the subject report, for progression to relevant approvals, preparation of 
construction documentation tender and construction; and 

(B) approve the additional funds required to deliver the project as outlined in Confidential 
Attachment D to the subject report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Environment Committee, this recommendation was moved by 
Councillor Worling, seconded by Councillor Jarrett), and carried unanimously.) 

X090905.001 

Item 5 

Project Scope - Regent Street Reserve, Paddington 

The Environment Committee decided that consideration of this matter shall be deferred to the 
meeting of Council on 24 June 2024. 

Officer’s Recommendation 

The officer’s recommendation to the Environment Committee was as follows -  

It is resolved that: 

(A) endorse the scope of improvements to Regent Street Reserve, Paddington as described in 
the subject report and shown in the Revised Concept Plan as Attachment B to the subject 
report, for progression to relevant approvals, preparation of construction documentation 
tender and construction; and 

(B) approve the additional funds required to deliver the project as outlined in Confidential 
Attachment D to the subject report. 

Officer’s Report 

The officer’s report on this matter can be found at Item 5 on the agenda of the meeting of the 
Environment Committee on 17 June 2024. 

X090896.001 

Speaker 

Dr Mary Kearney addressed the meeting of the Environment Committee on Item 5. 



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 

 

Item 6 

Public Art Advisory Panel, Design Advisory Panel and Design Advisory Residential 
Subcommittee - Reappointment of Members 

The Environment Committee decided that consideration of this matter shall be deferred to the 
meeting of Council on 24 June 2024. 

Officer’s Recommendation 

The officer’s recommendation to the Environment Committee was as follows -  

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council endorse the reappointment of the following Design Advisory Panel members for a 
further three-year term ending on 30 June 2027: Professor Ken Maher (Chair) AO, Peter 
Mould (Deputy Chair), Professor Kerry Clare, NSW Government Architect Abbie Galvin, 
Professor Richard Johnson AO, Emeritus Professor James Weirick, Emily McDaniel, Rachel 
Neeson and Che Wall; 

(B) Council endorse the reappointment of Professor Ken Maher AO as Chair of the Design 
Advisory Panel and Peter Mould as Deputy Chair for a further three-year term ending on 30 
June 2027; 

(C) Council endorse the revised Design Advisory Panel Terms of Reference as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Lord Mayor, to 
appoint any new members to the Design Advisory Panel within the three year term as per the 
revised Terms of Reference as shown at Attachment B, should the need arise; 

(E) Council endorse the reappointment of the following Design Advisory Panel Residential 
Subcommittee members for a further three-year term ending on 30 June 2027: Professor 
Kerry Clare, Dr Libby Gallagher, Dr Michael Zanardo, Matthew Pullinger, Paul Berkemeier, 
Alexander Koll and Tony Caro; 

(F) Council endorse the reappointment of Professor Kerry Clare as Chair of the Design Advisory 
Panel Residential Subcommittee for a further three-year term ending on 30 June 2027; 

(G) Council endorse the revised Design Advisory Panel Residential Subcommittee Terms of 
Reference as shown at Attachment D to the subject report; 

(H) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Lord Mayor, to 
appoint any new members to the Design Advisory Panel Residential Subcommittee within the 
three-year term, as per the revised Terms of Reference as shown in Attachment D, should 
the need arise. 

(I) Council endorse the reappointment of the following Public Art Advisory Panel members for a 
further three-year term ending on 30 June 2027: Felicity Fenner (Chair); Anne Loxley (Deputy 
Chair), Tony Albert; Judith Blackall; Professor Richard Johnson AO; Janet Laurence and 
Louise Zhang; 



Environment Committee 17 June 2024 

 

 

(J) Council endorse the reappointment of Felicity Fenner as Chair of the Public Art Advisory 
Panel and Anne Loxley as Deputy Chair for a further three-year term ending on 30 June 
2027; 

(K) Council endorse the revised Public Art Advisory Panel Terms of Reference as shown at 
Attachment F to the subject report; and 

(L) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Lord Mayor, to 
appoint any new members to the Public Art Advisory Panel within the three year term, as per 
the revised Terms of Reference as shown in Attachment F, should the need arise. 

Officer’s Report 

The officer’s report on this matter can be found at Item 6 on the agenda of the meeting of the 
Environment Committee on 17 June 2024. 

X002289.005 


